

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/15/2022 9:05 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101083-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ROBERT WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a ST. JOSEPH  
MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent,

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a GOOD  
SAMARITAN HOSPITAL; and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

---

RESPONDENT FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a ST.  
JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER'S ANSWER TO PETITION  
FOR REVIEW

---

Amanda K. Thorsvig, WSBA #45354  
Michelle M. Garzon, WSBA #31558  
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF  
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE,  
PLLC  
Attorneys for Respondent Franciscan  
Health System, d/b/a St. Joseph  
Medical Center  
1301 A Street, Suite 900  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
Ph: 253.328.7800  
Email: [amanda@favros.com](mailto:amanda@favros.com)  
[shelly@favros.com](mailto:shelly@favros.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTIES ..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ..... 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW..... 2

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Factual Background. .... 2

    B. Litigation Background ..... 5

    C. Appeal. .... 10

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 11

    A. Division I’s Decision is Not in Conflict with Any  
    Decision of This Court..... 13

    B. Division I’s Decision is Not in Conflict with Any  
    Decision of the Court of Appeals. .... 17

    C. Division I’s Decision Does Not Involve a Significant  
    Question of Law under the State or Federal Constitution..... 19

    D. Division I’s Decision Does Not Involve an Issue of  
    Substantial Public Interest..... 26

VI. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATE CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Christian v. Tohmeh</i> , 191 Wn. App. 709, 366 P.3d 16 (2015), <i>rev. denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1035 (2016) .....	12, 17, 18
<i>Dunnington v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 629, 389 P.3d 498 (2017) .....	12, 16
<i>Enebrad v. MultiCare Health Sys.</i> , 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 385 (2018), <i>rev. denied</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1027 (2018).....	18, 27
<i>Estate of Dormaier v. Columbia Basin Anesthesia, PLLC</i> , 177 Wn. App. 828, 313 P.3d 431 (2013) .....	12
<i>Guardado v. Valley Med. Ctr.</i> , 2012 Wash. App. LEXIS 1004 (2012) .....	12
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993) .....	29
<i>Herskovits v. Group Health Cooperative of Puget Sound</i> , 99 Wn.2d 609, 664 P.2d 474 (1983) ...	11-12, 13, 14, 16, 18, ..... 19, 21, 22
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011) .....	12, 14, 15, 16, 18, ..... 19-20, 20, 22, 27
<i>Pitts v. Inland Imaging, LLC</i> , 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 1045 (2017), <i>rev. denied</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1014 (2017) .....	12-13
<i>Rash v. Providence Health &amp; Servs.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 612, 334 P.3d 1154 (2014) .....	17-18, 19, ..... 21, 27

<i>Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018) .....	28
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001) .....	23
<i>Shellenbarger v. Brigman</i> , 101 Wn. App. 339, 3 P.3d 211 (2000) .....	12, 23
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989) .....	24
<i>Volk v. DeMeerleer</i> , 187 Wn.2d 241, 386 P.3d 254 (2016) .....	16, 23

**STATUTES AND RULES**

RCW 7.70.040 .....	20
RAP 13.4(b).....	11, 29
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	11
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	11
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	11, 26
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

WPI 105.20 .....	24, 25
